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Exhibit #13 

REPORT OF BOARD COMMITTEE ON NEW CLUB BUILDING 

TO THE MEETING OF THE INTERNATIONAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

MAY 4-8, 1979 

Date of Committee Meeting: May 7, 1979 

Place of Committee Meeting: General Office 

Present: Members - Raymond W. Lansford, James B. Richard, John T. Roberts 
Chairman - C. E. "Pete" Thurston 
Staff Members - Robert M, Detloff, Alonzo J. Bryan 

Revocation of Charters: 

The committee reviewed information provided by the Staff relating to the pro­
posed revocation of charters and the following sixty-two charters are recom­
mended to the Board for revocation: 

CLUB 

Northern Cambria County, Pennsylvania 
Garrettsville, Ohio 
North Canton, Ohio 
Princeton, New Jersey 
West Memphis, Arkansas 
Clinton, Ohio 
Carson, California 
North Arlington, New Jersey 
Hastings, Queen City, Nebraska 
Branch Brook, Belleville, New Jersey 
La Plata, Argentina 
Lawrence, New Jersey 
Cerritos-Artesia, California 
Friona, Texas 
Des Moines, Washington 
Wazzu Wakers, Pullman, Washington 
Iowa Great Lakes, Okoboji, Iowa 
Green River-Kent,, Washington 
Mandaue City, Cebu, Philippines 
Sunrise Gallup, New Mexico 
Roadrunner, Tucson, Arizona 
Yerba Buena, San Francisco, California 
Northern Valley, Closter, New Jersey 
Liverpool, New York 
Ste. Genevieve, Missouri 
Edna, Texas 
Mariposa, Orillia, Ontario 

ORGANIZATION DATE 

September 26, 1923 
October 25, 1946 
May 9, 1951 
September 16, 1955 
December 10, 1956 
December 27, 1961 
May 16, 1962 
October 27, 1964 
November 2, 1964 
December 12, 1965 
April 8, 1969 
September 18, 1969 
June 3, 1971 
January 27, 1972 
February 8, 1972 
September 18, 1972 
September 27, 1972 
January 31, 1973 
January 17, 1974 
March 5, 1974 
June 11, 1974 
June 14, 1974 
September 12, 1974 
September 17, 1974 
January 22, 1975 
February 7, 1975 
March 3, 1975 



CLUB 

Burlington, Ontario 
Ahwatukee, Phoenix, Arizona 
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Bislig (Diwata), Surigao Del Sur, Philippines 
Baird, Texas 
Golden K, North Hudson, New Jersey 
Kearney, Missouri 
Greater Malvern, Arkansas 
League City, Texas 
Rolling Meadows, Illinois 
Hurst, Texas 
Pecos Valley, Roswell, New Mexico 
Cielo Vista, El Paso, Texas 
Los Fresnos, Texas 
Santa Anita Mall, Arcadia, California 
Copan, Oklahoma 
Laurie, Missouri 
Ingleside, Texa.s 
El Capitan, Kayenta, Arizona 
Golden. K, North Bergen, New Jersey 
Golden K, Bayonne, New Jersey 
Monmouth and Independence, Oregon 
Firebaugh, California 
Camilla, Georgia 
Dauphin, Manitoba 
Salug, Philippines 
Ozamis City, Philippines 
Siayan, Philippines 
Liloy, Philippines 
Golden K, Fayetteville, North Carolina 
Santa Catalina, Philippines 
Guihulngan, Philippines 
Shonta, Arizona 
Bayawan, Philippines 
Fishers, Indiana 
Gulf Coast, Panama City, Florida 

Recommendation #1: 

ORGANIZATION DATE 

July 16, 1975 
August 14, 1975 
August 15, 1975 
September 25, 1975 
October 30, 1975 
November 21, 1975 
May 10, 1976 
May 21, 1976 
June 8, 1976 
August 3, 1976 
August 26, 1976 
September 7, 1976 
September 12, 1976 
September 21, 1976 
September 27, 1976 
September 28, 1976 
September 28, 1976 
September 29, 1976 
September 30, 1976 
November 30., 1976 
January 18, 1977 
January 20, 1977 
April 28, 1977 
May 13, 1977 
August 18, 1977 
September 5, 1977 
September 5, 1977 
September 6, 1977 
September 14, 1977 
September 25, 1977 
September 25, 1977 
November 3, 1977 
November 13, 1977 
January 18, 1978 
January 24, 1978 

The committee recommends that the charters of the sixty-two listed 

clubs be revoked. 

I move that recommendation 1 be adopted. 

(Adopted) 

Procedure when charter is retired 

The committee reviewed Board Policy (C-11) relating to the retirement of a charter 
when two Kiwanis clubs join together. Procedure has been that letters are forwarded 
to the last known club president and secretary the same as directed when consideratio17 
is being given to the revocation of a charter as included in Article IV, Sections 3 1 

& 4 of the Bylaws of Kiwanis International. 
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Since the Board of Directors of the club having its charter retired has already 
approved the action, the committee is of the opinion that the same procedure of 
notification as directed for the revocation of a charter does not apply in this 
instance. 

Recommendation #2: 

The committee recommends that Board Policy C-11 have a statement added 
to the effect that, on the occasion of the retirement of a charter, due to 
the joining together of two or more clubs, and when the Board 0£ Directors 
of the club having its charter retired has approved the action, it is not 
necessary to follow the procedure of notification to the last known club 
president and secretary as directed in Article IV, Sections 3 & 4 of.the 
Bylaws of Kiwanis International. The committee recommends that this addi­
tion to Board Policy be referred to the Board Committee on Laws and Policies 
for implementation. 

I move that recommendation 2 be adopted. 

(Adopted) 

Reactivated clubs 

Since the last meeting of the Board the following five Kiwanis clubs have been 
removed from the not meeting list and restored to active status: 

Marbel, Philippines Polomolok, Philippines 
President Quiri~o, Sultan Kudarat, Philippines 
Naval, Biliran Subprovince, Leyte, Philippines 
East Bayshore, East Palo Alto, California 

Recommendations of Committee on Administration 

One recommendation of the Committee on Administration was. referred to the com­
mittee for consideration and action: 

1. Non-reporting clubs and clubs with delinquent payment of dues, 

"After issuance of the semi-annual dues statement and at the 
termination of the 60-day grace period for payment, a notifi­
cation will be sent by the International Office to the District 
Officers, Cl~b Officers, and the District Chairman on Special 
Club Services. 

This notification would state that the International General 
Office will terminate all Kiwanis services to a club considered 
'not in good standing' at the completion of an additional 60 
days, unless all the required obligations of a 'club in good 
standing' are fulfilled." 

This recommendation came about from a discussion centered around 
the laxity of a district to place a club on a "not meeting" status. 
Due to the delay in confirming "not meeting" clubs by the district, 
one or more billing periods could be charged against the club and 
the outstanding indebtedness would continue to mount, 
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Recommendation #3: 

The committee recommends the adoption of a policy statement under 
the heading of "Financial Delinquencies" to be inserted on page C8 
of policies which would read "when a club is delinquent in the pay­
ment of dues or supplies items for a period of 120 days or more, 
no additional services from Kiwanis International will be provided 
the club until such debt is paid in full. The International Secretary 
at the end of a 120-day period, shall request of the district gov­
ernor of the district of which the club is a part, a report u.:i the 
club's actual status to be submitted within thirty da.ys, a copy of 
which will be sent to the Lieut. Governor, If the club is actually 
in a not meeting status, or if the status report is not forthcoming 
in 30 days, the International Secretary shall inform the District 
Governor, Governor-elect, District Secretary, and Lieutenant Governor 
that the club has been declared to be not meeting." 

I move that recommendation 3 be adopted and referred to the 
Board Committee on Laws and Policies for insertion in Board 
Policies. 

(Adopted) 

New Club Building Statistics 

The committee reviewed the record of New Club Building for 1978-79 as of this date 
and was pleased with the report of 212 new Kiwanis clubs organized. This compares 
to 227 clubs organized in the record-breaking year of 1977-78. Several approaches 
were discussed to aid in motivating the Governors to give the necessary leadership 
in building new Kiwanis clubs so that the goals for the current year can be met. 
Concern was expressed for the districts that have not organized a new club this year. 
Special effort is to be put forth to have at least one new Kiwanis club organized in 
the t-{ew Jersey District and the Western Canada District so that all districts on the 
North American. Continent will have organized at least one new Kiwanis club prior to 
the opining of the convention in Toronto. 

The committee would urge each member of this Board to maintain a continuing contact 
with the districts to which you are assigned and encourage the building of new Kiwanis 
clubs at every opportunity. 

The progress reports of John Bra.din and Don Wilson were reviewed. The committee 
wishes to express its appreciation to these two men for the efforts put forth to 
promote the building of new Kiwanis clubs this year. 

Inlcuded in the report of John Bradin was a request that consideration be given 
to recognizing a "Distinguished District" rather than a "Distinguished Governor." 
John is of the opinion that if the Governor becomes a "Governor of a Distinguished 
District" the entire sales force receives the same kudos that the Governor receives. 
The committee feels that this does not come under its jurisdiction. 

John further suggested that a certificate of sponsorship and appreciation be pre­
sented to a club sponsoring a new Kiwanis club and that the actual "Sponsorship 
patch" for the club banner be presented later after the sponsoring club has met 
all of its obligations to the new club. The committee felt that this might be 
impractical to administer and is holding the matter over for further study. 
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Eastern Canada and The Caribbean District 

A request has been received from Clinton H. Whitfield, Governor of the Eastern 
Canada and The Caribbean District, explaining the unique situation existing in the 
district in relationship to the building of new Kiwanis clubs and the language 
problem in the French speaking areas of Quebec Province. 

Governor Clint expressed doubt that a Field Service Representative could be engaged 
who would be acceptable in all areas of Canada. In fact Clint stated it is dif­
ficult to locate a man who could be successful in an adjoining division in some 
instances. 

The District Board has taken action requesting that consideration be given to 
permitting a.lieutenant governor to recommend a man, preferrably retired, to wor:k 
in a specific area after a survey and the in:it~l con.tacts have been made. 
This Kiwanian would be submitted to the Governor for consideration and the Governor 
would in turn recommend to the Director of Field Service that approval be granted 
and the Director would then .appoint this Kiwanian to serve for a specific assign­
ment. It is suggested that the sum not to exceed $100 be allowed for each assign­
ment, to cover expenses only. No salary or per diem to be considered. 

After the connnitrtee had explored all the ramifications involved we are of the 
opinion that this service should be provided to the Eastern Canada and The Carib­
bean District; and also ta the Western Canada District for the 1979-80 administra­
tive year. 

Recommendation #4: 

The committee. recommends that effective now and extending through the 
1979-80 administrat:i.ve year, that the expenses of Special Accredited 
Representatives be allowed, not to exceed $100 per site, for the purpose 
of assisting in the building of new Kiwanis clubs in the Eastern Canada 
and the Caribbean District and the western Canada District. Said appoint­
ments are to be made and supervised by the Director of Field Service 
upon the recommendation of the Governor 

I move that recommendation 4 be adopted. 

(Adopted) 

Kiwanis Clubs comprised of senior citizens (Golden K)_ 

A request was reviewed by the committee relating to Kiwanis clubs comprised of 
senior citizens. 

Paul L. Heath, District Chairman on Support of Spiritual Aims for the Pennsylvania 
District, suggests: 

" a new format for Golden K clubs. Rather than a regular Kiwanis 
club, why not an organization sponsored by a Kiwanis club such as 
Circle Kand Key Clubs? It need not be as structured and they surely 
do not need all the material put out by International. Guidance would 
be strictly by local sponsoring Kiwanis clubs." 

I 
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This matter has been presented to this Board on previous occasions and the oppor­
tunity does exist for Kiwanis clubs to sponsor senior citizens clubs at the local 
level as a community activity. The committee has discussed similar proposals in 
the past and reaffirms its position that all Kiwanis clubs are formed according to 
the Bylaws of Kiwanis International and all organized clubs are obligated to adhere 
to its rules and policies with no exceptions. 

New Club Building Promotion 1979-80 

The promotional suggestions for New Club Building for the 1979-80 administrative 
year as presented by Wil H, Blechman and Harris Hunter were reviewed. 

The New Club Building Award certificates are to be continued. It has been sug­
gested that no certificates be presented on charter night to the governor, lieuten­
ant governor or district chairmen. A certificate is to be prepared at the end 
of the year listing the number of clubs built during the period from October 1, 
1979 through September 30, 1980. The committee recommends that the Accredited 
Representative be included to receive a certificate providing he actually has 
participated in the building of the new club. 

Recommendation #5: 

The committee recommends that the Accredited Representative be added to 
the criteria to receive the New Club Building Award certificate provided 
that he has actually participated in the building of the new Kiwanis club. 

I move that recommendation 5 be adopted. 

(Adopted) 

A sample of the AWARD TROPHY FOR 1979-80 was available to the committee. It is 
a cast figure of the world with a matching cast Kiwanis emblem on top. Both are 
to be gold plated. The trophy rests on a wooden base with a gold plate for placing 
an appropriate inscription. 

The committee rev'iewed the suggested criteria and has suggested certain changes. A 
copy of the criteria is attached as Exhibit A. This award is for the period from 
October 1, 1979 through November 30, 1979. 

Several conunents have been received during the past couple of years that a separate 
award should be made available for the period following December 1 and to the end 
of the administrative year. Wiland Harris have recommended that RECOGNITION 
PLAQUES be awarded for the building of new Kiwanis clubs during this period. A 
copy of the criteria for these plaques is also listed on Exhibit A. 

Training of Accredited Representatives 

The subject of additional training for Accredited Representatives has been held 
over. 
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Lieutenant Governors Quarterly Evaluation Reports 

The committee feels that the New Club Building promotion would be strengthened if 
some provisionweremade on the Quarterly Evaluation Reports for the lieutenant 
governors to report on the New Club plans, progress, and goals in the division, 

The committee would like this to be referred to the proper committee for consider­
ation in including this item in the next printing. 

Supplies included in organization kits 

The committee with the increasing costs in mind has requested the Staff to review 
the quantities of items included in the supplies for new Kiwanis clubs and to re­
duce to a minimum figure those items that would not seriously impair that which we 
hope to accomplish in providing these supplies, 

Study of cost and effectiveness of the New Club Building effort 

The Staff was directed to initiate a study as to what steps might be taken to continue 
the same quality of New Club Building effort that has brought about record-breaking 
years since 1972, yet possibly to lower the over-all cost. It is suggested that the 
Field Service Representatives might come up with some concrete plans to 1provide an 
optimum mixture of volunteer and professional help while still maintaining the high 
level of New Club Building of the past seven years. 

1979-80 Budget 

The committee approved the budget as presented. 

For the record the committee was divided with two members suggesting that the budget 
be adjusted downward in the 170 & 171 accounts to the extent of $35,000, The other 
two members felt this would severely hamper the new club growth and suggest the bud­
get show no change in these two accounts so that the New Club Building effort might 
continue at its record-breaking pace, 

I move that this report be received. 

Respectfully submitted, 

RAYMOND W. LANSFORD 

JAMES B. RICHARD 

JOHN T. ROBERTS 

C. E. "PETE" THURSTON, Chairman 



Extending the opportunities for service 

1979-80 AWARD TROPHIES AND RECOGNITION PLAQUES 

Criteria: THE ORGANIZATION OF NEW KIWANIS CLUBS 

Time period: OCTOBER 1, 1979 through SEPTEMBER 30, 1980 

* * * * 

1979-80 AWARD TROPHIES~ Prior to DECEMBER 1, 1979 

1. CLUB PRESIDENTS AND LIEUTENAl.'IT GOVERNORS 

A. Organizing one (1) new Kiwanis club prior to DECfil,ffiER 1, 1979. 

2. DISTRICT GOVERNORS AND DISTRICT CHAIRMEN ON NEW CLUB BUILDING 

A. Having within the district two (2) new Kiwanis clubs organized 
PRIOR TO DECEMBER 1, 1979. 

* * * * * 

1979-80 RECOGNITION PLAQUES - DECEMBER 1, 1979 through SEPTEMBER 30, 1980 

1. CLUB PRESIDENTS 

Exhibit A 

A. Organiz:!.ng one (1) new Kiwanis club during the period from DECEMBER J., 
1979 through SEPTEMBER 30, 1980 will receive a RECOGNITION PLAQUE for 
the first club organized. 

2. LIEUTENANT GOVERNORS 

3. 

A. · Organizing two (2) or more new Kiwanis clubs during the period from 
DECEMBER 1, 1979 through SEPTEMBER 30, 1980. 

DISTRICT GOVERNORS AND DISTRICT CHAIRMEN ON NEW CLUB BUILDING 

A. Orgenizing five (5) or more new Kiwanis clubs during the period from 
December 1, 1979 through SEPTEMBER 30, 1980. 

(Plaques for District Governors, Lieutenant Governors, and District Chairmen are 
to be prepared after the end of the administrative year showing the total number 
of new Kiwanis clubs organized in each instance.) 



REPORT OF BOARD COMMITTEE ON PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT 

TO THE MEETING OF THE INTERNATIONAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

May 4-8, 1979 

Date of Committee Meeting: May 5, 1979 

Place of Committee Meeting: General Office 

Present: Members: 

Chairman: 
Staff: 

Departmental Budget 

Warren H. Edwards, James B. Richard, 
C. E. "Pete" Thurston, Jr. 

E. B. "Mac" McKitrick 
Gerald R. Jindra, A.G. Terry Shaffer 

Exhibit 1/14 

The Committee reviewed the proposed 1979-80 Program Development Department 
budget and forwarded its comments and recommendations for the benefit of the 
Finance Committee. 

The Committee also considered prioritizing projected departmental needs and 
will prepare a working paper on this subject for the future. 

The 1979-80 Major Emphasis Program Kit 

The Committee studied all the materials comprising the 1979-80 Major Emphasis 
Program Kit, which has been completed and is being packaged for inclusion as 
a separate section of the 1979-80 Club President'.s Leadership Education packet. 
A kit will be provided to Board ~embers, upon request, by the Program Develop­
ment Department. 

The Cammi ttee notes that the materials are excellent but suggests that, in the 
future, the Major Emphasis section of the Club President's Packet should be 
prefaced by a Table of Contents, listing all the items contained in the section. 

The Committee also noted that a Major Emphasis Program fact folder will be a 
part of the President's section of the Leadership Education Packet and that 
this fact folder will be distributed widely at the forthcoming Toronto Con­
vention. A supply will be sent to all districts for use at their district 
conventions. 

Finally, the Committee was apprised that the 1979-80 Theme folders are printed 
and will be distributed as Kiwanians enter the door on Wednesday evening at 
the Toronto Convention. This will be the evening during which President-elect 
Mark Smith will present the 1979-80 Theme, Goals, and Major Emphasis Program. 
At the conclusion of the presentation of this report, copies of the 1979-80 
Theme folder and the 1979-80 M.E.P. fact folder will be distributed. 
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Status Report: Current Major Emphasis Program 

The Committee reviewed the progress of the 1978-79 Major Emphasis Program, 
"RIGHTSTART - THE FORMATIVE YEARS," based upon mid-year reports of district 
MEP Chairmen. The Committee noted that 64% of the clubs have definite 
RIGHTSTART projects underway, while 22% reflect no participation. District 
chairmen have been unable to ascertain activity from the remaining 14%. 

'l'he Cammi ttee also noted that many district MEP chairmen feel that most of 
the clubs in their districts are not involving themselves in new activities 
on behalf of children because, traditionally, they have been involved in the 
past with youth-serving projects. 

The Committee strongly encourages that more stress on service-oriented projects-­
especially the Major Emphasis Program--be included as a priority item in future 
Regional Conferences for Lieutenant Governors. Ideally, coverage of this topic 
should take place near the beginning of the planned agenda. 

The Committee recognizes the importance of membership growth to our organization; 
however, the Committee is of the opinion that membership should never be an end 
in itself but, rather, a measure of the service being performed by clubs in 
their communities. Clubs should be encouraged to strive for membership growth 
basically as a means for increased service. 

President-elect Mark A. Smith, Jr., stated that he will stress service during 
his contacts and visits in the 1979-80 administrative year. 

The Committee then reviewed sales of the "Let's Take Action Against Crime" class­
room activity book for elementary schools. A total of 15,668 books have been 
sold since the book's inception in early January, 1978. Less than 9,000 copies 
remain in stock, with the current average sales per month exceeding 600 copies. 
All expenses of production of the initial 25,000 copies of the book were 
recovered when sales reached 12,000 books and the Kiwanis International Founda­
tion has been repaid their investment of $25,000 as per agreement. 

New Support Material on Drugs and Hazardous Substances 

The Committee heard a progress report in the development of new support material 
for elementary school children on the subject of drugs and other hazardous 
substances. The development of this material was requested by the Board 
Committee during its May, 1978 meeting. The new project, entitled, "CHOICES 
About Drugs and Drinking - A Program About the Use, Misuse and Abuse of 
Hazardous Substances" is being produced by the same manufacturer which de­
veloped the '':Yet' s Take Action Against Crime" book. This new i tern will be 
geared toward elementary school students, grades 4-6. The covering folder 
will be a self-contained teacher's guide, and eight duplicating masters will 
be inserted it it. Each master will contain a separate lesson on drugs, alcohol, 
tobacco or various other abused substances. Total production cost for 10,000 
initial copies is projected at $17,000, with selling price to be $3.95 per unit. 
Promotional material containing a sample lesson will be available for the Toronto 
Convention. The finished product will be available for delivery by December, 1979. 
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Status Report: Builders Clubs 

The Committee reviewed the current statistics for the Builders Club program, 
reflecting 298 clubs officially chartered to date. Of this total, 50 were 
organized during the 1978-79 administrative year. It was further noted that 
membership in local Builders Clubs is estimated to be slightly in excess of 
7,000. 

The Committee then reviewed the latest promotional material prepared by Staff 
for the Builders Club program. This included th_e latest Builders Club News­
letter, attached as Exhibit A, which was sent to all sponsors and district 
·chairmen, and a new fact sheet describing the program. Both items will be 
available in quantity for distribution at the Youth Services Club Clinic Booth 
in Toronto. To further support promotion of this program at an International 
Convention, the Committee suggested that either recognition be given to a local 
Builders Club during a general session, or that slides be shown depicting a 
Builders Club involved in a service activity. It was suggested that this might 
be appropriate during the Report of the International Secretary, or the Keynote 
Address of the President. The Committee believes that this would visually 
illustrate the viability of .the Builders Club program. If possible, this 
illustration should be prepared for the Toronto convention. 

In addition, the.Committee suggested that staff investigate the possibility 
of making special identification ribbons available to guests at Kiwanis Inter­
national Conventions who are members of Builders Clubs. It is also hoped that 
serious consideration will be given to providing similar ribbons for members 
of Key Clubs and Circle K clubs who attend Kiwanis International Conventions. 

Finally, the Committee suggested that, at an appropriate time, a feature story 
on the Builders Club program be published in KIWANIS magazine. 

Review of March Programming Planning Conference--Services Group 

Attached as Exhibit Bis the Report of the Services Group of the 1979-80 Program 
Planning Conference. The Committee carefully reviewed each suggestion and 
requested that staff begin work on implementing those areas which do not involve 
possible additional financial expenditures or in-depth study by other Board 
Committees. 

The Committee acknowledges that certain suggestions in that report should receive 
specific comment at this time. 

Under the "Major Emphasis Programming" section, item #7: The Committee is con­
cerned that, beyond 1979-80, serious consideration should be given to having one 
title represent both the Theme and Major Emphasis Program rather than the two 
separate phrases which we now utilize. 

Under "Overall Promotion of Service Programming," item #1: The Committee requests 
that serious consideration be given to adding questions pertinent to the Major 
Emphasis Program in future printings of the "Lieutenant Governor's Divisional 
Evaluation Report Form." 
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With respect to item #2 in that section, the Committee encourages International 
Committees to schedule meetings for orientation and exchange-of-information 
purposes at the International Convention just prior to the year they assume 
their duties. This should not be mandatory, inasmuch as funds do not exist to 
reimburse International Committees-designate for these meetings; however, the 
exchange of ideas and other benefits which would accrue should make it desirable 
for such meetings to take place, and an International Convention would be a 
logical time for the International Chairmen-designate to attempt to schedule 
them. 

Under "Leadership Education and the Service Programs,"item #2: The Committee 
definitely believes that the "Bibliography of Support Materials Available from 
the General Office," should be included, in some form, as an integral part of 
the Club Officers Manual when it is reprinted. The Committee also recognizes 
that leadership education materials have been printed for the 1979-80 year and 
therefore requests that staff include, in an appropriate general mailing, a copy 
of the "Bibliography" (with covering letter of explanation) to 1979-80 club 
presidents. 

Worldwide Kiwanis Prayer Breakfast Proposal 

The Committee reviewed a proposal from A. M. "An¢iy" Waters, 1979-80 International 
Chairman for Support of Spiritual Aims, for a Worldwide Kiwanis Prayer Breakfast. 
His description of the proposed program is attached as Exhibit C. After reviewing 
his proposal, the Committee is of the opinion that a more general title of "World­
wide Kiwanis Prayer Week" might be more appropriate since many Kiwanis clubs may 
wish to participate at their regular weekly meetings or at times other than 
breakfast. The· committee also felt that coordination by the International Com­
mittee on Support of Spiritual Aims is important, with appropriate staff support. 

Recommendation #1: 

The Committee recommends that a "Worldwide Kiwanis Prayer Week" be adopted 
for 1979-80. The Committee further recommends that the-promotion and imple-
mentation of this observance be coordinated by the 1979-80 International Com= 
mittee on Support of Spiritual Aims. 

I move that recommendation 1 be adopted. 

(Adopted) 

Respectfully submitted, 

WARREN H. EDWARDS 
JAMES B. RICHARD 
C. E. "PETE" THURSTON, Jr. 
E. B. "MAC" McKITRICK, Chairman 



YOUTH SERVICES 
KIWANIS INTERNATIONAL• Kiwanis International Building• 101 EAST ERIE STREET• CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

This Newsletter was produced to aid sponsoring Kiwanis Clubs and their 
Builders Club. in the selection of viable Builders Club service projects. 
Two copies of this Newsletter are provided to sponsoring clubs for dis­
tribution to the appropriate committee and Builders Club officers. 

The contents of this Builders Club newsletter were gathered from Builders 
Club Activity Reports, sent to sponsors annually at the beginning of the 
Administrative Year. 

Exhibit A 

If your Builders Club has successfully completed a project that would be 
of interest to other Builders Clubs and their sponsors, we encourage you 
to send in a brief description to: Builders Club Newsletter, c/o the 
above address. Future Newsletters will be issued when sufficient items 
have been submitted~ Pictures cannot be used in this Newsletter; however, 
pictures and stories of outstanding projects should be sent directly to 
the Kiwanis Magazine, at the General Office. 

We hope you find this Newsletter informative. 

Cordially yours, 

/ 
/. 

G~/{:·i:</nmRA 
~ ger - ',i 

P'oject Services 



BUILDER& CLUB 
nEWliLETTER 

From the General Office of Kiwanis International• 101 East Erie St.• Chicago, Illinois 60611 

Volume 3 

Name of Builders Club 
I<iwanis Club Sponsor 

c. Alton Lindsay Junior High School 
Mercury 64, Hampton, Virginia 

Speed Development Center 
Chicago Heights, Illinois 

Best Junior High School 
Ferndale, Michigan 

Basehor Niddle School 
Basehor, Kansas 

Chewning Junior High Schoo 1 
Tobaccoland, Durham, North Carolina 

Carlisle Junior High School 
Carlisle, Pennsylvania 

April 1979 Number 2 

Project Completed 

Sponsored Safety program in school. 

Aided in supervision of sports activities 
of the Special Olympics for the Handicapped. 

Participated in organization and running 
of sponsoring club's Flea Market 

Made posters to promote Blood Drive 
sponsored by Speed Center staff. 

Helped Senior Citizens to carve pumpkins 
for Halloween. 

Collected Christmas donations for. needy 
families. 

Painted guide-lines on playground. 

Held fund raising dance at school; donated 
$55 of profits to County Mental & Physical 
Handicap Center. 

Held candy sales and used profits to pur­
chase food for needy families for Thanks~ 
giving and Christmas holidays; also donated 
money for landscaping of schoolgrounds. 

Assisted sponsoring Kiwanis club at annual 
pancake sale--sold tickets, helped serve, 
and cleaned up. 

Sponsored a Teachers' Appreciation Break­
fast during American Education Week; also 
sponsored school parties, skating parties, 
and Bike-a-Thon for mentally handicapped. 

Aided sponsoring Key Clubs in annual Stash­
the-Trash project, consisting of cleaning 
up trash along roads leading into tolm; 
assisted in selling bread, llith profits 
going towards cancer research; also helped 
distribute YUK (poison) labels. 



Name of Builders Club 
Kiuanis Club Sponsor 

Clarl: County TI.-I Junior High School 
Kahoka, Missouri 

Faulk Intermediate School 
Brownsville-Amigos, Texas 

Easley Junior High School 
Easley, South Carolina 

Brewster Junior High School 
Jacksonville, Horth Carolina 

Jacksonville Junior High School 
Jacksonville, North Carolina 

Margaret Nilliones Middle School 
Oakland, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 

Washington Middle School 
Neriden, Connecticut 

Sandy Upper Grade School 
Sandy, Oregon 

- 3 
Project Completed 

Provide school safety patrol for busy 
intersections leading to school; 

Ran a concession stand at annual Young 
Adult Basl:etball Tournament. 

Participated in American Heart Association 
Bike-A-Thon. 

Assisted in School clean-up. 

Conducted a raffle and used substantial 
profits to pave area connecting two wings 
of school. 

Held a party at institution for retarded 
children. 

Held bake sale; established program for 
honoring 11outstanding 11 students of the 
month. 

Assisted sponsoring Circle Kat initiation 
banquet for new members. 

Carried out a program of canrpus beautifica­
tion, including fixing up teachers' parking 
lot. 

Operated school snack stand as fund rais­
ing activity. 

Sponsored a tea for Senior Citizens; 
stuffed 150 Christmas stockings for the 
same group. 

Collected and distributed canned goods for 
needy families. 

Held a lollipop sale and raised $350 for 
the American Cancer Society; had a canned 
food drive for the needy. 

Raised over $300 for school projects by 
running concession stand on Athletic Field 
Days; also provided school bus guards, 
repaired damaged auditorium chairs, and 
supplied ushers for parents at various 
school functions. -

Cleaned and sorted clothes and shoes at 
Community Action center; 

Provided school with furniture moving serv­
ices for putting old desks into storage. 
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Name of Builders Club Project 
_K_i_w_a_n_i_s_c_1_u_b_S_p_o_n_s_o_r _____________________ __,. _______ .....___.,---+---···-:: .· · .. 
Catherine McGee Middle $chool Solicited funds and food dpn~ti~rtiii?},ntf;{ . .'/\/ 
Berlin, Connectieut area businesses and student. bo~y ,to p:rt~It~~~ ... 

St. John the Evangelist School 
Beacon, New York 

Otis Consolidated School 
Otis ~assachusetts 

Klamath-Lake County Youth Ranch 
Linkville, Klamath Falls, Oregon 

Seneca Junior High School 
Penn Hills-High Noon, Pennsylv?nia 

Westminster School 
Atlanta, Georgia 

Bremerton Junior High-7th Grade 
East aremerton, Washington 

Jordan Intermedi~te School 
Golden Agers, Salt Lake City, Utah 

Lincoln ~unior High School 
Palm City, McAllen, Te~as 

New Providence Junior High School 
Hilldale, Clarksville, Tennessee 

food baskets for.needy famii:t~s~ 

Supplied ushers for pa~eritS ~t ·Sch~f/£.Cf~i{~i~i~.~ 

~!;•;::o~ ~h::!.!1~~;; u=~=r~ f ;:!it{ 
masses. 

Held a pancake and sausage brealtfa~~ ~~: a. < •. ·. 
fund raising project to build ble~cher se~t:$'.1/ • 

::0:::::
1 .::::t::::t at cooanunity oAX,~'~if 

party;~lso assisted at community Eastert pa;:i;,,;i,::;> 
Decorated store windows for ChriStmas ~ea$0~:.c;r < 
as fu1=1d raising project. .· <:t'' 

Designed and paintedwall mural in school' 
cafeteria; repaired and painted 
school signs. 

Kept in touch with students sick at hpme or<'''' 
in hospital. 

Operated Goncession stand at {itthletic·· E:Ye~t~ 
& donated proceeds to student a'ctivil:Y Jli,t1'.~i• ( 
Ran a recycling project;. spent time with 

::::::y f::d:u;:;~c:::• sports eq~tpr~t;?; : . 
cleaned, organized, and maj,,ntairiec;J $1>Qft9; 
equipment room. 

Assisted sponsoring clul> at 
& helped run concession. stand 
Fair. · 

Picked up 150 nails in school 

Sponsored Rock-a .... Thori atllest Home 
funds for the Heart Association. 

staffed refreshment booths.·. at scho'ol ·•· SD().rt:S'. 

events to raise funds for intramural 

Served as hosts and ushers 
various school functions. 

Worked with co-sponsori 
build and maintain park 

Served as 
teachers' picnic; ushered 
school open house. 
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A BUILDERS CLUB (OR TWO) CAN MAKE A DIFFERENCE 

We would like to share with you the story of the two Builders Clubs of the Veterans 
Memorial Middle School in Brick Town, New Jersey. It is an extraordinary success story, 
and it earned their sponsoring Kiwanis club the Single Service Award in the Diamond 
Section of the New Jersey District. 

The idea of organizing the two Builders Clubs was conceived in response to probl~ms 
experienced in the local Middle school with vandalism of school property and indiffer­
ence by the 7th and 8th grade students to their studies and school activities. To the 
Kiwanis Club of Greenbriar, Brick Town, it was an open invitation to action. A Builders 
Club was formed in each of these two upper grades with the objective of teaching the 
students the high ideals of good citizenship. 

An elaborate charter night was held for the 147 members of the two Builders Clubs by 
the sponsoring club. It was the beginning of an actively supportive relationship be­
tween the Kiwanis Club of Greenbriar and their fledgling Builders Clubs. A committee 
of five Kiwanians was appointed to advise the two clubs, and at least two members of 
this committee attend each Builders Club meeting. During the year, one interclub meet­
ing was held with each Builders Club. Financial and moral support for various fund 
raising activities by the Builders flowed freely and continuously. 

Builders Club members sold Christmas candies to secure funds for Christmas baskets for 
needy families; the sponsoring club donated $50 for this purpose. In February, the two 
Builders Clubs held a Dance-a-Thon which raised $8,000 for Muscular Dystrophy; the 
Kiwanis club committee aided in the planning, and 26 Kiwanians and their wives acted as 
chaperons. In March, the Kiwanis club assisted the Builders in arranging a Walk-a-Thon 
for the same charity and made a $250 donation (the event raised $15,000 for Muscular 
Dystrophy); 32 Kiwanians manned the check-points for the event, donating a total of 124 
hours; other members of the club assisted by making per-mile pledges. The sponsoring 
club gave further support and encouragement to the Builders by electing to send a rep­
resentative of each club to the Rider College Leadership Training School, sponsored by 
the New Jersey Kiwanis District, at a cost of $300 to the club. Typically, the support 
of that project did not end with the handing over of money. Three members of the ap- · 
pointed committee attended the "graduation" of the two Builders from the Leadership 
Training School, and the graduates were invited to share their experience with their 
sponsors at a club meeting. 

The benefits derived from the activities of the Builders Club have extended to the 
school and, indeed, the community. Vandalism has practically disappeared, and painting 
and planting by Builders Club members have enhanced the school's appearance. In addi­
tion, members regularly give up their Saturdays to visit the mentally handicapped and 
to play with them and teach them games. Plans for next year are to reduce fund-raising 
for national charities and to intensify the focus on school and community projects. 

We hope the Kiwanis Club of Greenbriar, Brick Town, New Jersey, will continue to have 
the pleasure of watching their two Builders clubs grow and thrive. 



1979-80 PROGRAM PLANNING CONFERENCE 
March 14-16, 1979 

The Services Group Report 

Participants: Ronald R. Bubel 
W. Donald Goodfellow 
Roscoe R. Payne 

Thomas P. Salyer, D.D.S. 
Elliot D. Spiro 
A. M. "Andy" Waters 

Board Participant: E. B. "Mac" McKitrick, Vice President 

Staff Participants: Gerald R. Jindra 
Gary R. McCord 

Michael J. Wujcik 
A.G. Terry· Shaffer 

Exhibit B 

The items listed below represent, in large part, the observatiqns, concerns and 
suggestions emanating from the Service Group participants. They will, of co~rse, 
be expanded upon in a more formal report to the International Board. 

Major Emphasis Programming 

1 - Those in Overseas Extension areas should be asked to suggest MEP.possibilities 
and urged to react to ahy concepts, wording, goals of future MEP's before 
adoption by the Board. 

2 - The group feels that any MEP should have a strong youth component. 

3 - Surveys indicate a preference· for the area of Citizenship Responsibility. The 
group agrees that there is a need for a program in this area but questions 
whether it will "set leadership on fire" locally. 

4·- Perhaps a book similar to the type of item we now have in "Let's Take Action 
Against Crime" could be developed on elements of citizenship responsibility-­
aimed at young children of elementary school age. 

5 - There is total agreement that an MEP must run for two years. It takes one year 
to educate alone. A.i.,y MEP should be written so it can be expanded beyond one 
year. There is also some feeling that certain MEP's might have a 3-year run, 
but not as a general rule. 

6 - Some feeling is expressed that the project guide might be a bit too long--also, 
perhaps, "mini-project guides" with activity suggestions could be given out by 
the club president to all club members to stimulate them. Our "fact folder" is 
good and serves the purpose for which it was designed--to inform. However, the 
piece referred to above would give motivation and suggestions for one-on-one 
projects to club members. {Pocket-size) 

7 - There is some feeling that the Theme (when it is only a philosophical phrase and 
not specifically tied to the MEP) may be outmoded and--with a_separate theme 
title and MEP title--confusing to Kiwanians. Therefore, we should consider having 
only one title--the MEP. It is the Service Program which really motivates the. 
member. 

8 - We should study the possibility of a tear-out MEP folder in the Kiwanis magazine. 
We realize this could be costly, but it would reach every member--and others. 

Overall Promotion of Service Programs 

1 - Whatever mechanism is most practical (and there are several suggestions, all of 
which will be given to the Board) we must have more feedback on what clubs are 
doing so this may be kept on record and circu_lated to appropriate International 
District Committees. 

2 - International Committes should meet at least once so that their program (past, 
present, future) may be evaluated. We do this in the HEP area, but that's 
where it stops. The local clubs have other interest in addition to the MEP. We 
must address ourselves to the other service areas with in-depth studies, too. 



1979-80 Program Planning Conference 
Services Group Report 
page two 

Leadership Education and the Service Programs 

1 - The group is unanimous in their feeling that more stress on proper selection, 
training, evaluation of DISTRICT CHAIRMEN must be given to Governors-elect in 
their training sessions here. 

2 - The Bibliography .of Support Materials should be in every New Club Building 1. 

Organization Kit and be a part of the Club President's Leadership Training 
Packet each year--one copy for the President and one for the Secretary. We 
can't expect these support bulletins to be used if local leadership ~oesn't 
have lists. 

3 - We need not a de-emphasis on growth but rather a new stress on why we need 
more men and clubs to perform our only function--service to the community. 

District Secretaries should be urged to make a special effort to be sure that 
district chairmen get feedback on local club projects. The District Secretary 
does have this feedback in some form. More stress also needs to be placed on the 
fact that the local club committee report form should be utilized and reach the 
district chairman. 

We spent our two remaining hours this morning exchanging thoughts and approaches to 
International Committee promotion and activity that the Chairmen here plan to 
utilize with emphasis on direct communication to and from the district level. 



Exhibit C 

'.:!01-H,D WIDE j-:I\-Lu-:Is PRAYER :3H.EA:i.-CFAST 

In support of our first object, urro give primacy to the 
hu.~an and spiritual, rather than the material values of 
lifen, we propose that local Kiwanians world ·wide would 
have special prayer breakfast meetings on the same da.y. · 
Since "Support of Spiritual Aims 11 is unique to Kiwanis, 
this snecial world wide Kiwanis nraver breakfast ·would 

·focus on ar.d publicize our first-object of Kiwanis .. 

These r.:ieetings could be promoted to comply with national 
customs on a local basis as to tima and topic, ( World 
'::ide r:iwanis Prayer Breakfast, World ~Jide Kiwanis Friend­
ship Day, World Hide i{iwanis Brmtherhood Day, Etc.). 

This Kiwanis project could be promoted at no cost to 
Kiwanis International. It would be a project of the Inter­
national Co:Tu-nittee on Spiritu~l Aims and would generate 
in-cerr.ational publicity. It -would also enhance the image 
of r0.wan.is International, ·with special emphasis on our 
world Wide involvement9 

The President of Kiwanis International could invite the 
President of the United States to be the sneaker for· 
Kiwanians in his chosen area. Leading dj_gnitaries around 
the world could be invited by local Kiwanians. This would 
focus local, national, and international attention on 
this ·world wide Kiwanis day. · 

For the first time Kiwanians around the world would be 
participating in one specific Kiwanis project on the same 
day. The date could be determined by the board comn.ittee. 
If this project is approved, I would recommend that the 
date be set sometime within the first six months of J.980, 
our 65th year of Kiwanis service. 

Respectfully submitted, 

: , 

A. r:. :·Iaters, Chair::1an 
Support (if Spiritual A.ii::i:-:i CoJ;m1i ttee 

CC: : .ar!< h. 
•:?ile 

S-ni th Ji,. i resident-Elect 



REPORT OF BOARD COMMITTEE ON PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES 

TO THE MEETING OF THE INTERNATIONAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

May 4-8, 1979 

Date of Committee Meeting: May 6, 1979 

General Office Place of Committee Meeting: 

Present: Members: 
Chairman: 

Albert L. Cox, Raymond w. Lansford 
Warren H. Edwards 

Exhibit #15 

Staff: William A. Brown, Timothy F. Mullen, Frank S. Schwerthoffer 

Supplies 

The financial statement for the first six months of the 1978-79 Administrative 
Year was reviewed and at this time the gross profit shows an unfavorable 
variance of $34,000 which probably will not be completely off set due to the 
convention being held in canada. 

A considerable number of new items were presented to the Committee for their 
consideration and the items were approved for sales in the catalog. 

The art work for the 1979-80 Theme tie tac and charm was shown to the Committee 
and was approved. 

Property 

The Board Committee reviewed the Operating Statement for the General Office 
property for the period ending March 31, 1979. The Committee noted that in 
the first six months of this administrative year the operation and maintenance 
of the property was within budget. 

1979-80 Proposed Budgets 

The Committee reviewed with Staff the 1979~80 Proposed Budgets. 

The Committee discussed the need for additional clerical help in the Supplies 
Department because of increase volume of work, especially phone orders. 

Recommendation #1: 

The Committee recommends an additional person for the Supplies Department 
and such person to be classified as Clerk-Sales subject to the availability 
of funds as determined by the Finance Committee. 

I move that recommendation #1 be adopted. 

(Adopted) 

General Office Space Requirements 

The Committee, prior to the meeting, was sent informational sheets completed by 
Staff with reference to current space needs and anticipated needs over the next 
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five years. After full discussion of space requirements, the Committee recommends 
the following: 

Recommendation #2: 

The Committee recommends that the General Office building be evaluated for 
the most efficient use of space as proposed by donn and associates in the 
letter of May 1, 1979 and attached as Exhibit A. 

I move that recommendation #2 be adopted. 

(Adopted) 

Recommendation #3: 

The Comm~ttee recommends that a special committee be appointed immediately 
to study site locations in the Greater Chicago and other geographical areas 
for possible relocation of the General Office of Kiwanis International. 
The study to be submitted to the Kiwanis International Board of Trustees 
at the 1980 Kiwanis International Convention Board meeting in Anaheim, California. 

I move that recommendation #3 be adopted. 

(Adopted) 

Respectfully submitted, 

Albert L, Cox 
Raymond w. Lansford 
Warren H. Edwards, Chairman 

( 



a EXHIBIT A 

.I 
() TEL. 1-815-235-8664 
I 

4 
de4'9H4 ~ dan,e ~ associates 

' 
610 KIWANIS COURT, FREEPORT, ILLINOIS 61032 

May 1, 1979 

Kiwanis International 
101 East Erie Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60611 

Attention: Mr. Wm. Brown 
Director Administrative Services 

Dear Bill: 

Enjoyed the tour of your facilities on the 25th 
of April and per our converation we submit the 
following proposal for your consideration: 

I - Interview each Department Head 
in order to formulate plans that 
will show required footage and 
work flow. 

II - Submit new floor plans with rec­
ommended changes to best utilize 
your present building. 

III - List recommended equipment and spec­
ifications for a Phase by Pha~e re­
placement program. 

IV - Complete color coordination schedule 
for walls, draperies, carpeting, etc. 

CREATIVE SPACE PLANNING '__./e_, CUSTOM 

OFFICE FURNISHINGS • A.CCESSORiES • CARPETING • 

DESIGNED INTERIORS 

CUSTOM MADE DRAPERIES 

'v'/ ALL COVER.ING S • OIL PA INT ING S • __,._. COMMERCIAL • I ND UST RI AL • RESIDENTIAL 
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Estimated time required to accomplish all of the 
above will be 150 hours maximum@ $35.00 per hour 
plus $500.00 expenses to cover time required in 
Chicago for job analysis and measurements. 

If our firm is awarded your project we could start 
approximately July 11, 1979. We will sub,it bi­
weekly accounting of all time and expenses extended. 

It is a pleasure to have the opportunity to serve 
Kiwanis. 

Cordially yours, 

~ - ~ .... 

Donn R. Ayre· 

DRA/rr 



REPORT OF BOARD COMMITTEE ON PUBLICATIONS AND ADVERTISING 

TO THE MEETING OF THE INTERNATIONAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

May 4-8, 1979 

Date of Committee Meeting: May 5, 1979 

Place of Committee Meeting: General Office 

Present: Members: 
Chairman: 

Aubrey E. Irby, J. Stewart Wilson 
Raymond W. Lansford 

Exhibit #16 

Staff: Nick Geannopulos, Dave Williams, Scott Pemberton 

Income and E~pense Statement 

The committee reviewed the March, 1979 Income and Expense Statement which 
reflects the first half of the Kiwanis magazine operating year. The committee 
was pleased that all budgetary items were near projections and that advertising 
income, which is ahead of projection, will help offset additional expenses 
caused by inflation. As the Statement indicated, Advertising Income exceeds 
budget by $26,000, which is some $18,000 over last year's actual income. The 
committee noted that, since adjustments to the budget had not yet been made, 
the bottom-line income and expense entries of the Statement appeared off-balance. 
The committee was assured that once adjustments on Postage, Advertising Commissions, 
and Salaries were made, the bottom line would reflect current projections. 

Editorial 

The current content and future editorial plans were reviewed, with particular 
attention to articles that relate to Kiwanis education and club participation 
in service and fund-raising activities. The three-part series on "How Kiwanis 
Works" at the club, district, and International levels will conclude in the 
June-July issue. Articles are currently being researched in cooperation with 
the Boy Scouts of America and the Big Brothers/Big Sisters of America to tell 
the stories of Kiwanis support for these two youth service activities, which 
embrace the current Major Emphasis Program. The August issue, in addition 
to coverage of the Toronto convention proceedings, is also the annual "fund­
raising issue" with editorial support for this important prerequisite of 
Kiwanis service. In September, a humorous article titled, "How To Balance 
Your Treasurer," will offer advice with a light touch to club treasurers. The 
committee suggested that "Project 30" will be an excellent subject for a magazine 
editorial as this program develops. 

In the June-July issue, general-interest topics will include the growing support 
for the free enterprise system among economists and academics and two articles 
examining energy alternatives offered by wind-powered cargo ships and electric 
cars. August will include the newest trends in office design and equipment 
and the health benefits of medically supervised fasting. September will present 
articles on how to improve reading ability in youngsters and reviving the down­
town business districts in both small towns and large cities. 
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Advertising 

The committee was pleased to learn that advertising sales were continuing to 
climb, and based on revenues for the first-half period, the advertising oper­
ation is headed for another record-breaking year. In addition to the bright 
sales picture, the committee was gratified at the increasing number of pres­
tigious advertisers that are appearing in the magazine. The on-going program 
of acquiring new advertisers is moving along well and potential advertisers 
from among the oil industry, airlines, and motel/hotel chains look partic­
ularly good. The committee was informed that, on the basis of current business, 
advertising will have little or no trouble meeting its adjusted budget of 
$230,000 income for fiscal 1978-79. 

Subscription Increase 

Under the committee's guidance, the program to promote adoption of a $1.50 per 
year increase in the magazine subscription fee at the Toronto convention has 
been based on three points: 1) to inform the membership about the proposed 
increase, 2) to educate the membership as to the reasons for the increase, and 
3) to emphasize, particularly to district and club leadership, the value of the 
magazine to Kiwanis and the many ways in which its continued quality and fre­
quency benefit the organization. 

These points have been made in three stories in the magazine and in five stories 
in the Bulletin for Kiwanis Officers during the February to June issues. In 
addition, a flier summarizing the value of the magazine and the effects of 
inflation in paper, postage, and printing has been prepared for distribution in 
the May general mailing and to all Kiwanis leadership. This flier will also be 
distributed at the convention. The magazine booth at Toronto will be based on 
the theme, "What's A Good Magazine Worth?". In addition to displaying the awards 
and other recognition that the magazine has won, the display will also review 
how inflation in "The Three P's" of publishing has created the need for a sub­
scription increase. 

The committee was pleased to note that only five letters questioning the 
magazine subscription increase have been received, and of these, only three 
objected to the increase in principle. The other two only required clarifi­
cation of specific points to explain the need for the increase. 

Budget 

The committee discussed the proposed 1979-80 departmental budget, which the 
members had analyzed individually before the meeting. The International 
Secretary and the Comptroller were present during the discussion to answer 
questions. The committee appreciated the time and effort given by the staff 
toward this satisfactory presentation. 
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Miscellaneous 

The staff then reported on the updated Magazine Week Kit and the promotion of 
Magazine Week, May 6-12. A kit request post card was included in the February 
general mailing, and articles on Magazine Week appeared in the March issue 
of Kiwanis magazine and the April issue of the Bulletin for Kiwanis Officers. 
These articles emphasized the communications, public relations, and new member 
recruitment value of the magazine. Since 1975, when an increased promotional 
effort began, the'number of Magazine Week Kits ordered each year has nearly 
doubled from 600 to about 1,100. 

The committee viewed an audiovisual presentation about the magazine prepared 
for the governors-elect conference in March. The committee agreed that, with 
some modification, the presentation would be a worthwhile program item for 
district conventions and club meetings. The committee offered several 
suggestions on how the presentation can be promoted and distributed. The 
staff will pursue the suggestions. 

Respectfully submitted, 

AUBREY E. IRBY 
J. STEWART WILSON 
RAYMOND W. LANSFORD, Chairman 
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REPORT OF THE BOARD C01v-iMITTEE ON PUBLIC RELATIONS 

TO THE MEETIN"G OF THE INTERNATIONAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Date of Cornmittee Meeting: 

Place of Committee Meeting: 

Present: Members 
Chairman 
Sta££: 

Budget Review 

May 4 - 8, 1979 

May 7, 1979 

Kiwanis International Building 
Chicago, Illinois 

Warren H. Edwards, J. Stewart Wilson 
Aubrey E. Irby 
John L. McGehee, R. P. Merridew, Robert G. Kavanagh 

The Committee consulted with the International Secretary and the Comptroller on 
the proposed departmental budget for the coming ad1ninistrative year, and approved 
it £or presentation to the Finance Committee with appropriate alterations. 

D epartniental Review 

The Sta££ Director of Public Relations reported that the script £or the 11 ·temake 11 of 
11 The Man Who Wears the K 11 is now in the hands of the producer. By Friday, May 11, 
the producer will have the script and photographic requirements reconciled so that 
work can start on production. Completion by convention time is the goal. 

All RIGHTSTART - HAND IN HAND WITH YOUTH promotional material has been 
prepared except for a radio spot cassette which will be produced shortly. 

All convention preparations have been completed or are well on the way toward 
completion. 

Four of President Solberg 1 s projected six visits to youth serving organizations w:ith 
whom Kiwanis works closely have now been completed. Purpose of the visits is to 
thank these organizations for their continued cooperation in the field of youth work, 
and to apprise them of the Kiwanis RIGHTSTART program.. On May 22, Mr. 
Solberg will visit Girl Scouts of the USA and Boys I Clubs in New York City to 
complete the program. 

President Solberg 1s visit to President Carter on March 22 will be publicized in the 
Kiwanis Magazine, di1;1trict bulletins, and the bulletin of Kiwanis Internationa.1--Europe. 
Proofsheets of a picture o:f President Carter and President Solberg have been sent 
with a press release to all U.S. clubs for submission to hometown press. 

The first of the 1979 Farm-City Newsletters has been prepared and distributed by 
the department. 

The department has prepared a Theme and Major Emphasis Manual £or Cixcle K 
International since the last meeting of the Comrnittee. 
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Connelly Medals 

The Committee considered the nomination for a Connelly Medal of Gordon Foster 
Beauinont (posthum.ous} of Richland, Michigan, killed in an attempt to prevent the 
abduction of a woman from the Kalamazoo College food service center. 

Recommendation # 1: 

The Committee recommends that the posthumous nomination of Gordon 
Foster Beaumont of Richland, Michigan for a Connelly Medal be approved. 

I move that recommendation 1 be adopted. 

(adopt~d} 

11Outstanding District Public Relations Award11 

The Committee considered a recommendation that an awards program called the 
11Outstanding District Public Relations Award'' be established and that specific 
criteria be employed to determine which districts were outstanding in their public 
relations effort. Winners would be honored by presentation of a special plaque to 
appropriate district public relations chairmen at the annual Awards Luncheon at 
international conventions. It was the decision of the Committee that such an awards 

~·-------

program, although well conceived, would tend to proliferate such programs at a time 
when their reduction is believed to be desirable. However, the Committee wishes 
to commend Glenn Claybaugh, Chairman-designate of the Kiwanis International 
Committee on Public Relations, for the suggestion. The Committee felt that out­
standing public relations achievement by districts and their public relations chairmen 
could be noted n1onthly in the existing Public Relations Bulletin and directed the 
Staff Public Relations Director to institute such a program. 

"What Kiwanis Is 11 

The Committee considered the recommendation of theCommittees on Kiwanis Education 
that it recommend a permanent phrase or statement which will serve as a continuing 
identification of what Kiwanis is. Because of the importance of precise wording, and 
the need for further consideration to insure such wording, the Committee decided 
that the project should be pursued further by the Board Committee on Public Relations. 

A special banner for the 7500th Kiwanis club 

The Committee inspected a "reverse color" club banner designed for the 7500th 
Kiwanis Club of Newburgh, Indiana. The banner is blue lettering and emblem on a 
gold background. It bears the legend 11 7500th club" in addition to the club name. 
It will be a gift of Kiwanis International to this club. 

Recommendation #2: 

The Committee recommends that the President of Kiwanis International be 
asked to present a special 7500th club banner to the Kiwanis Club of 
Newburgh, Indiana. 

I move that recommendation 2 be adopted. 

(adopted) 

I 
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Kiwanis observance of the 75th anniversary of Rotary International in 1980 

Since the 75th anniversary of the founding of Rotary International - the first of the 
service organizations - is February 23, 1980, the Committee felt that a resolution 
should be adopted by the Board, preferably at a time near that anniversary date, 
noting Rotary 1 s 75th anniversary and commending its founders for starting the 
service club movement. The Committee also felt that Kiwanis clubs should be asked 
to honor Rotary clubs in their own communities with appropriate ceremonies, 
meetings, etc. It further felt that a brief spot on the Rotary International 75th 
anniversary convention program in Chicago next summer be sought and that the 
President of Kiwanis International appear on the Rotary program to present a special 
plaque from Kiwanis to Rotary marking the 75th anniversary of Rotary and the start 
of the service club movement. 

Recommendation #3: 

The Committee recommends that a suitable program be developed to salute 
Rotary International, founder of the service club movement, upon the 
occasion of Rotary's 75th anniversary year in 1980. 

I move that recommendation 3 be adopted. 

(adopted) 

Request that Kiwanis International assist in the setting up of an Amateur Radio 
QSO Party 

This would be a common day throughout the U.S., possibly the world, during which 
Kiwanis 11ham operators, 11 tuned to the same frequency, could exchange call signs 
and identities, local information on Kiwanis activities, and other Kiwanis information, 
Ernie Baur of the Kiwanis Club of Wilkinsburg, Pennsylvania has 1nade the suggestion.. 

The Committee felt that the suggestion was a good one. However, inasmuch as a 
ham network is already in process of organization by Byron Richards of Silverton, 
Oregon, past public relations chairman for the Pacific Norfhwest District, it was 
felt that the QSO Party could be arranged through the network itself. The Staff 
Director of Public Relations has been asked to write Ernie Baur to that effect. 

Respectfully submitted 

WARREN H. EDWARDS 

J. STEW ART WILSON 

AUBREY E. IRBY, Chairman 
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REPORT OF THE TREASURER 

TO THE MEETING OF THE nlTERNATIONAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

MAY 4-8, 1979 

The statement of Financial uosition of Kiwanis International at 
March 31, 1979, reflects total current assets of $884,997. This 
includes cash and short term investnents of (net) $51,467, Accounts 
Receivables of $337,431 (net of $30,000 allowance for doubtful 
accounts), Inventories of $365,675, Prepaid expenses of $40,456, 
and deposits and advances totaling $89,968. 

Under the caption, Current Liabilities, we find Accounts Payable 
of $164,015, Accruals of $75,671, and funds due the reserves and 
deferred income of $69,925. The total current liabilities of 
$309,611, deducted from the total current assets, gives us a work­
ing capital of $575,386 at March 31, 1979. 

The total Unrestricted funds at March 31, 1979, which includes 
·working Capital, and Fixed Assets of $913,659 (which is net of 
accumulated depreciation of $390,136), is $1, L~89, 045. The basis 
of the sizable increase when compared to this fund balance at 
Harch .31, 1978 is of course the Fixed Assets that were only car­
ried on the books last year at a $1 nominal value. 

Reserve Funds which total $616,757 at March 31, 1979, include the 
Funded Reserve of $350,162, and Building Expansion Reserve of 
$266,595, have increased since last year by $23,698. This increase 
is the result of interest earnings on investments, less the cost 
of re-roofing the building ($15,372). 

The total of all funds, or net assets, at March 31, 1979 amounted 
to $2,105,802. 

MTE/jat 

Respectfully Submitted, 

HERALD T. ENSTAD 
Treasurer 



KIWANIS INTERNATIONAL 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITIONS 

MARCH 31, 1979 and 1978 

Unrestricted funds: 

Current Assets: 
Cash 
Short Term Investments 
Accounts Receivable (net allowances for 

doubtful accounts of $30,000.00 1979) 
Inventories 
Prepaid Expenses 
Prepaid Liability Insurance 
Deposits 
Advances 

Total Current Assets 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 
Accruals 
Amount due to/(from) reserve 
Deferred Income 

Total Current Liabilities 

Working Capital 

Fixed Assets: 
Land, Building, Furniture & Equip. 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Total Fixed Assets 

Other Assets: 
Deferred Compensation 

Other Liabilities: 
Deferred Compensation 

Total unrestricted Funds 

Reserve Funds: 
Funded . 
Building Expansion 

Total Reserve Funds 

Total All Funds (Net Assets) 

1979 

C 23,533) 
75,000 

337,431 
365,675 
40,456 
-o-

72,472 
17,496 

884,997 

164,015 
75,671 
7,842 

62,083 

3~9,6t.J 

575,386 

1,303,795 
390,136 

913,659 

51,000 

51,000 

1,489,045 

3 50, 162 
266,595 

616,757 

2,105,802 

1978 

8 ,3-l 0 
-0-

328>298 
374,134 
75,397 
-o-

40,614 
14,920 

841,673 

119,568 
60,567 
7,448 

54,537 

242, 120 

599,553 

1 
0 

36,400 

36,400 

599,554 

335,951 
257,108 

593,059 

1 , 192,613 
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REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 

TO THE MEETING OF THE INTERNATIONAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

MAY 4 - 8, 1979 

Date of Committee Meeting: May 4 & 7, 1979 

Place of Meeting: Past Presidents Room 

Present: Members: Merald T. Enstad, Dwight F. Gallivan, 
Mark .A, Smith, Jr. 

Chairman: Egon Kuzmany 
Staff Members: Robert G. Kavanagh, R.P. Merridew 

At the January 1979 Board meeting, charters of the clubs listed on 
schedule "A" were revoked. A review of these club accounts indicat-
ed outstanding balances due Kiwanis International amounting to $4,377.33, 
consisting of $2,317.00 for dues, $1,222.50 for magazine subscriptions, 
$611.25 in Liability insurance, $105.00 for new member process-
ing fees, and $121.58 for supplies. 

Recommendation :/fol: 

The committee recommends that the accounts receivable balances 
as listed on schedule "A", totaling $4,377.33 be written-off. 

I move that recommendation 1 be adopted. 

(adopted) 

The quarterly financial statements for Key Club and Circle K were 
reviewed, found in order, and approved. Total income from Key Club 
dues and interest earnings for the six month period ending March 
31, 1979, amounted to $212,144. Key Club expenses for this period 
amounted to $103,591, and the net result is an excess of income over 
expenses of $108,553. 

The sponsorship fees, and interest earnings of Circle K amounted to 
$67,325 for the first two quarters of the 1978-79 administrative year. 
Circle K expenses of $31, 968·, when deducted. from total income, pro­
duced a surplus of $35,357 for this period. 

The committee reviewed the Kiwanis International financial statements 
for the six month period ending March 31, 1979, found them in order, 
and they were approved. Total income for this period amounted to 
$2,508,873, which represents a $31,133 favorable budget variance. 
The expenses for this period totaled $2,279,059 and are higher than 
budgeted for the first six months of this year by $68,574. Net income, 
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or the excess of income over expenses for the six months ending 
March 31, 1979 is $229,814, which is short of the amount budgeted 
for this period by $37,441. 

All members of the Board have been mailed copies of monthly 
financial reports, and the committee has agreed to continue to 
send these reports for the remainder of the year. 

The proposed adjustments to the 1978-79 budget as listed on 
schedule "B" attached, were reviewed. We are recommending a net 
increase in income of $19,000, and a net increase of expenses of 
$108,035. The effect of these adjustments will reduce the budgeted 
surplus from $195,324 to $106,289. 

Recommendation #2: 

The committee recommends that the budget adjustments as pre­
sented be approved. 

I move that recommendation 2 be adopted. 

(adopted) 

While reviewing the budget adjustments for the 1978-79 administra­
tive year, the committee discussed the need for improved promo­
tion of the Life Member Status Program. The committee feels that 
we are not reaching the potential income that this program was 
designed to produce. 

Recommendation #3: 

The committee recommends that the President assign to the 
proper Board Committee the job of rev-a:luating our promotion.and 
concept of the Life Member Status program. 

I move that recommendation 3 be adopted. 

(adopted) 

The Secretaries contingent expense report was reviewed, found in 
order, and approved. 

The committee reviewed a draft of the 1979-80 proposed budget, and 
has requested staff to mail to each member of the Board a copy of 
the complete proposal. During this review, the committee felt it 
necessary to eliminate the allocation of non controllable expenses 
in department budgets, and believes it is desirable to maintain 
only controllable expenses within each department budget. 

Recommendation #4: 

The committee recommends that the 1979-80 budget for each 
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department contain only those expenses that are controllable by 
the responsible Board Committees and staff department managers. 

I move that recommendation 4 be adopted. 

(adopted) 

Each department budget for 1979-80 has been also reviewed by 
the responsible Board committee. Recommendations from each Board 
committee have been reviewed and incorporated into this proposed 
budget, and a copy of these changes are included on the attached 
schedule "C". The adjusted proposed budget includes total income 
and anticipated surplus carryover of $5,558,526 and total expenses 
of $5,470,390 which represents an excess of income over expenses 
of $88,136. 

Recommendation #5: 

The committee recommends tentative approval of the 1979-80 
proposed budget as adjusted. 

I move that recommendation 5 be adopted. 

(adopted) 

It has come to the attention of the Board that $4,635.06 was over­
expended during the last administrative year for charter presenta­
tion expense. A full explanation of the circumstances which led 
to this situation was provided at this meeting. 

Recommendation #6: 

The committee recommends that the overexpenditure of $4,635.06 
from May through the end of September, 1978, for charter presenta­
tion be approved. 

I move that recommendation 6 be adopted. 

(adopted) 

The Committee expresses its deep appreciation to Comptroller Bob 
Kavanagh for his diligence in working up the large volume of mater­
ial which made it possible for each Board Committee to discuss 
on a line-by-line basis that portion of the 1979-80 budget related 
to each Committee's area of responsibility. 

Respectfully submitted, 

MERALD T. ENSTAD 
DWIGHT F, GALLIVAN 
MARK A. SMITH, JR. 
EGON KUZMA.NY, CHAIRMAN 



KIWANIS CLUB OF: 

WRITE-OFF ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

JANUARY 29, 1979 

NORTH SHELBY COUNTY, PELHAM, ALABAMA 
SPRINGVALE, AUSTRALIA 
CALEXICO, CALIFORNIA 
EUREKA, SPRUCE POINT, CALIFORNIA 
MIRA MESA, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 
NORTH SAN DIEGUITO, ENCINITAS, CALIFORNIA 
PIKE CREEK VALLEY, NEWARK, DELAWARE 
MIDSHORE, SALISBURY, MARYLAND 
EMPORIA, VIRGINIA 
MULLINS, SOUTH CAROLINA 
EAST COBB, GEORGIA 
HARALSON COUNTY, TALLAPOOSA, GEORGIA 
HAZLEHURST, GEORGIA 
METROPOLITAN SAVANNAH, GEORGIA 
OLD NATIONAL AREA, ATLANTA, GEORGIA 
JOLIET WEST, ILLINOIS 
BUECHEL, KENTUCKY 
IPSWICH, SOUTH DAKOTA 
CLAYTON-WEST END, MISSOURI 
TABLE ROCK LAKE, KIMBERLING CITY, MISSOURI 
BURKETT STATION, GOLDEN K, GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 
DEWITT, NEBRASKA 
FIVE SEASONS, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA 
BECKET-WASHINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 
READING, MASSACHUSETTS 
ANNA, OHIO 
WAYNE COUNTY, SMITHVILLE, OHIO 
NORTH BURNABY, BRITISH COLUMBIA 
THE VALLEY, CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 
REDOUBT, KENAI-SOLDOTNA, ALASKA 
AVIS-PINE CREEK, PENNSYLVANIA 
BRIGHTON ROAD, PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 
MCKEES ROCKS, PENNSYLVANIA 
MONROEVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA 
BACA GRAND, CRESTONE, COLORADO 
DEMING, NEW MEXICO 
LAS VEGAS PLAZA, LAS VEGAS, NEW MEXICO 
AUSTIN, SOUTHWEST, TEXAS 
DEKALB, TEXAS 
THE GOLDEN CIRCLE, CORSICANA, TEXAS 
LEWISVILLE, TEXAS 
LINDEN, TEXAS 
MONAHANS, TEXAS 
BETHANY-OVERHOLSER, OKLAHOMA 
BURNS FLAT, OKLAHOMA 

SCHEDULE "A" 

AMOUNT 

$ 45.60 
-0-

64.40 
91. 20 
43.10 
51. 30 
53.60 

270,80 
123.20 
94.75 

125.40 
176.20 
54.00 
79.80 
36.00 
48.90 

-0-
-0-

109.90 
-0-

227.40 
131.10 
45.60 
79.80 
14.40 
60.90 
57.00 
47 .50 

9.60 
-0-

96.90 
45.60 

115.20 
-0-

82.19 
37.40 

125.29 
153.05 

-0-
57.00 

2.40 
91. 20 
25.50 
62.70 

429.40 
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CLUB 

STILWELL-CHEROKEE NATION, OKLAHOVi.A 
STRATFORD, OKLAHOMA 
WAGONER, OKLAHOMA 
WARNER, OKLAHOMA 
SOUTH SALT LAKE, SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 
SASKATOON NORTH, SASKATCHEWAN, CANADA 

TOTAL 

AMOUNT 

263.55 
91. 20 

263.50 
119.70 

81. 60 
92.50 

$4,377,33 



SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED 
1978-79 BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

BUDGET 
ACCOUNT 1978-79 ADJUSTMENT 

INCOME: $ $ 
LIFE MEMBER STATUS 150,000 (45,000) 
MAGAZINE ADVERTISING 222,000 20,000 
MEMBERSHIP FEES 225,000 10,000 
GROSS PROFIT ON SALE/SUPPLIES 700,000 25,000 
CONVENTION-ENTERTAINMENT 54,000 9,000 

TOTAL INCOME 1,351,000 19,000 

EXPENSES: 
SALARY ADJUST. (ALL DEPTS . ) 
02-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 65,530 56,820 
02-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 52,920 8,305 

03-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 26,600 (1,000) 
03-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 153,189 4,727 

,04-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 26,000 1,500 
t :4-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 23,160 2,120 \( 

05-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 20,000 2,000 
05-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 16,920 980 

06-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 26,000 2,000 
06-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL L~0,560 3,600 
06-170 - SALARIES, FIEDL REPS 123,000 5,350 
06-102 - SALARIES, OVERTIME, 600 600 

TEMP. & FEES 

05-132 - LAT. A..lvfER (INCL SAL) 36,000 1,200 

07-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 38,500 3,750 
07-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 100,422 28,178 

08-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 32,600 17,912 
08-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 61,872 (11,~12) 

09-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 12,250 750 
09-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 9,360 900 

17-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 10,400 1,100 
17-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 23,700 2,000 

l0-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 24,600 5,550 
10-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 98,640 7,415 

SCHEDULE "B" 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET ACTUAL 

1978-79 1977-78 

$ $ 
105,000 104,850 
242,000 255,200 
235,000 241,032 
725,000 673,109 

63,000 49,475 

1,370,000 1,323,666 

122,350 11'+, 505 
61,225 45,093 

25,600 26,420 
157,916 146,543 

27,500 26,000 
25,280 23,160 

22,000 20,000 
17,900 15,721 

28,000 26,000 
44,160 36,320 

128,350 103,150 
1,200 4,308 

37,200 37,520 

42,250 38,875 
128,600 80,843 

50,512 32,600 
50,460 62,260 

13,000 12,250 
10,260 8,893 

11,500 10,,400 
25,700 23,394 

30,150 24,315 
106,055 91,656 
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ADJUSTED 
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL 

ACCOUNT 1978-79 ADJUSTMENT 1978-79 1977-78 

11-100 - SALARIES, STAFF $ 23,000 $ 2,500 $ 25,500 $ 23,000 
11-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 16,500 1,500 18,000 16,500 

13-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 83,863 (15,093) 68,770 84,257 
13-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 56,100 10,770 66,870 56,938 

14-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 13,250 1,350 14,600 13,339 
14-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 16,020 1,530 17,550 15,954 

15-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 15,000 1,500 16,500 15,000 
15-101 - SALARIES, CLERICAL 43,620 4,950 48,570 41,937 

16-100 - SALARIES, STAFF 69,707 (43, 107) 26,600 22,933 
16-101 .. SALARIES, CLERICAL 121,400 (37,785) 83,615 62,020 

TOTALS 1,481,283 72,460 1,553,743 1,362,104 

DEPT. 01-BOARD, COUNCIL & 
COMMITTEE ADMINISTRATION 

119 BOARD MEETINGS 43,000 ( 3,000) 40,000 37,255 
121 TRAVEL, DISTRICT CONVENT 28,000 ( 2,000) 26,000 22,953 
124 TRAVEL, CHARTER PRESENTS 20,750 4,000 24,750 22,667 
125 INTERNAT. COMMITTEES 70,000 11,000 81,000 79,806 
140 AWARDS 12,500 6,500 19,000 12,916 

DEPT. 03-0FFICE MANAGEMENT 

107 BUILD MAINT. & RENTALS 131,225 4,175 135,400 126,297 
109 INSUR. & PAYROLL T.AXES 120,000 15,000 135,000 126,491 
123 PROVISION FOR EQUI~ 20,000 (12,000) 8,000 10,148 
146 DEPREC. ON FIX ASSETS 0 35,000 35,000 31,980 
178 EQUIP RENTAL (XEROX) 36,000 ( 8,000) 28,000 29,680 

DEPT. OS-INTERNATIONAL EXTENSION 

103 STATIONERY & SUPPLIES 3,000 500 3,500 3,777 
104 POSTAGE & EXPRESS 16,500 1,000 17,500 20,146 
105 TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPH 3,800. 1,300 5,100 4,791 
121 TRAVEL, DIST. CONVENTS 30,000 5,000 35,000 33,023 
124 TRAVEL, CHART. PRESENTS. 7,500 ( 1,500) 6,000 4,963 
175 NEW CLUB SUPPLIES 2,000 750 2,750 3,060 . 

DEPT. 06-FIELD SERVICE 

104 POSTAGE & EXPRESS 10,000 ( 4,000) 6,000 4,096 
175 NEW CLUB SUPPLIES 42,600 ( 7,000) 35,600 29,641 

DEPT. 07-DATA PROCESSING 

103 STATIONERY & SUPPLIES 16,000 1,500 17,500 12,737 
104 POSTAGE & EXPRESS 16,500 5,000 21,500 20,257 
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ADJUSTED 

A( 
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL 

JUNT 1978-79 ADJUS™EHT 1978-79 1977-78 

DEPT. OB-MAGAZINE 

144 PUBLICATION POSTAGE 155,025 30,555 185,580 124,893 

DEPT. 09-ADVERTISING 

144 PUBLICATION POSTAGE 51,675 13,095 64,770 44,956 
186 COMMISSIONS 28,500 5,000 33,500 37i652 

DEPT. 10-SUPPLIES 

103 STATIONERY & SUPPLIES 22,000 ( 2,500) 19,500 14,527 
104 POSTAGE¢ EXPRESS 95,000 13,000 108,000 99,883 

DEPT. 11-CONVENTION ADMINISTRATION 

220 CONVENTION CITY SURVEYS 3,000 1,000 4,000 1,368 

DEPT. 13-PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT 

104 POSTAGE & EXPRESS 19,250 7,000 26,250 22,893 

DEPT. 14-CIRCLE K -, 
t ,. 

119 BOARD MEETINGS 6,500 2,000 8,500 5,958 
144 PUBLICATION POSTAGE 950 550 1,500 845 
310 ADVERTISING REVENUE 0 ( 975) ( 975) 0 
311 EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT ( 63,450) (21,987) ( 85,437) ( 61, 151) 

DEPT. 15-KEY CLUB 

144 PUBLICATION POSTAGE 7,750 3,250 11,000 5,814 
310 ADVERTISING REVENUE 0 ( 3,250) ( 3,250) 0 
311 EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT (206,500) (62,888) (269,388) (201,750) 

DEPT. 16-BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS 

104 POSTAGE & EXPRESS 7,000 2,000 9,000 7,143 
106 MISC. OFFICE EXPENSE 2,500 ( 1,500) 1,000 1,156 

DEPT. 17-PUBLICATIONS 

108 LITERATURE 54,000 (10,000) 44,000 37,179 
161 LEADERSHIP TRAINING 47,000 25,000 72,000 721890 

& BKO 

TOTAL 859,575 52,575 912,150 850,940 

p-~SION EXPENSE: 

02-113 16,310 ( 3,560) 12,750 12,020 
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ACCOUNT 

03-113 
04-113 
05-113 
06-113 
07-113 
08-113 
09-113 
10-113 
11-113 
13-113 
14-113 
15-113 
16-113 

TOTALS 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET BUDGET 

1978-79 ADJUSTI1ENT 1978-79 

10,996 ( 2,496) 8,500 
4,814 ( 564) 4,250 
4,712 ( 462) 4,250 

15,718 ( 2,968) 12,750 
4,753 ( 503) 4,250 

11,954 ( 3,454) 8,500 
3,315 ( 765) 2,550 
6,467 ( 1,367) 5,100 
4,141 109 4,250 
9,639 ( 1,139) 8,500 

0 1,700 1,700 
3,132 ( 582) 2,550 
6,049 ( 949) 5,100 

102,000 (17,000) 85 ·' 000 

1978-79 PROPOSED BUDGET ADJUSTI1ENTS 

1978-79 BUDGETED SURPLUS 

BUDGET ADJUSTI1ENTS 

INCOME 

E..XPENSES 

SALARIES 
DEPARTI1ENTS 
PENSION 

ADJUSTED BUDGETED SUPLUS 

$72,460 
52,575 ·k 

(17,000) 

$19,000 

(108,035) 

~'tNOTE- INCLUDES $35,000 FOR DEPRECIATION OF FIXED ASSETS, 
AND DOES ~OT REQUIRE USE OF WORKING CAPITAL. 

ACTUAL 
1977-78 

7,513 
3,756 
3,756 

11,269 
3,756 
8,263 
2,253 
4,507 
3,756 
7,513 

0 
2,253 
4,508 

75,123 

$195,324 

(89,035) 

$106,289 

Page 4 

( 

( 



1979-80 PROPOSED BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED INCOME AND EXPENSES 

INCOME 

ANTICIPATED SURPLUS CARRYOVER 
GENERAL FUND 
MAGAZINE 
SUPPLIES 
CONVENT I ON 

-TOT.AL 

EXPENSES 

GENERAL FUND 
MAGAZINE 
SUPPLIES 
CONVENTION 

roTAL 

EXCESS (OR DEFICIENCY) OF INCOME 
OVER EXPENSES 

BUDGET 
1977-78 

$ 0 
2,124,000 
1,034,325 

630,000 
465,500 

4,253,825 

2,324,236 
1 ~039, 130 

443,629 
444,751 

4,251,746 

$ 2,079 

:': NOTE: AS PROPOSED 1978-79 BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS 

POTENT I AL SOURCES OF NEW I ~!COME TO BE CCHIS I nERED '. 

ACTUAL 
1977-78· 

$ 0 
2,140,811 
1,081,436 

673,109 
453,449 

4,348,805 

2,478,653 
1,075,128 

459,368 
433,789 

4,446,938 

$( 98,133) 

BUDGET 
1978-79 

$ 0 
2,700,125 
1,051,125 

700,000 
496,500 

4,947,750 

2,634,593 
1,185,877 

473,045 
458,911 

4,752,426 

$ 195,324 

1. INCREASE CONVENTION REGISTRATION FEES FOR BOTH MEN & WOMEN (MEN-$50.00, 
WOME:-N $-25. 00) EFFECT I VE• 1980 CONVENT I ON. 1979-80 PROPOSED BUDGET BASEi) 
UPON 12,900 REGISTRANTS (7,500 MEN & 5,400 \J0"1~M). AN INCREASC: OF $5 .. 00 

PROPOSED 
BUDGET 
1979-80 

$ 126,289 
2,701,500 
1,500,637 

787,600 
442,500 

5,558,526 

2,968,338 
1,300,330 

593,129 
530,346 

5,392, 143 

$ 166,383 

PER REGISTRANT WOULD GENERATE (12,900 x s5.n0)~'4,SOO, AND WOUI.D HELP $64,500 
TO OFF-$ET THE ANTICIPATED CONVENTION DEFICIT OF ($87,846). 

2. AN INCREASE OF THE NEW MEMBER PROCESSING FEE OF $2.00 (FROM $5.00 TO $7 
WOULD GENERATE $96,800. BASED UPON 48,400 NEW MEMBERS E$TIMATED FOR 
1979-80. 

96,800 

$161,300 

:': 



1979-80 PROPOSED BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED INCOME AND EXPENSE 

PROPOSED 
BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET 

I -GENERAL FUND 1977-78 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 
INCOME: 

DUES-GENERAL $1,365,000 $1,371,913 $1 , 928,500 $1,953,000 
DUES-EXTENSION 281,000 281,000 284,625 279,000 
CHARTER FEES 40,000 40,280 40,000 40,000 
INTEREST 45,000 48,507 47,000 57,500 
LIABILITY INSURANCE (NET) 13,000 26, 1 58 13,000 5,000 
LlFE MEMBERSHIP 135,000 104,850 150)000 112,500 
MEMBERSHIP FEE 235,000 241,032 225,000 242,000 
MAILERS 10,000 11,618 12,000 12,500 
OTHER 0 15,453- 0 0 

TOTAL INCOME s2, 124,ooo $2,140,811 $2,700,125 $2,701 ,.500 

EXPENSES: 

BOARD, ADMIN & STRUCTURE 405,284 421,742 443,944 356,115. 
BOARD, LEADERSHIP & COUNCIL 0 0 0 172, 09( .... 
BOARD, MEMBER, GROWTHS ED. 0 0 0 59,250 
EXE CUTI VE 244,783 252,605 229,904 251,200 
OFFICE MANAGEMENT 115, 782 1 61 , 660 91,428 505,270 
PUBLIC RELATIONS 89,926 91,448 91,934 85,305 
EXTENSION 248,090 265,389 282,853 287,878 
FIELD SERVICE 447,432 452,794 524,637 487,393 
DATA PROCESSING/CIRCULATION 180,820 165,032 205,321 194,365 
PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT 244,686 267,663 259,236 1 21 , 205 
CLUB SER\/ I CE 0 0 0 113,990 
CIRCLE K 42,754 42,754 52,310 49,903 
KEY CLUB 63,860 63,860 72,754 91 , 356 
BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS 72,981 113,741 199,668 193,013 
PUBLICATIONS 167,838 179,965 180,604 0 

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,324,236 2,478,653 2,634,593 2, 9"68, 338 

GENERAL FUND EXCESS OF INCOME 
OVER EXPENSES $( 200,236) $( 337,842) $ ·65,532 $ ( 26.6,8:38) 



1979-80 PROPOSED BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED INCOME AND EXPENSES 

PROPOSED 
BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET 

11 MAGAZINE 1977-78 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 
INCOME: 

SUBSCRIPTIONS $ 824,325 $ 826,236 $ 829,125 $1 , 248,637 
ADVERTISING 210,000 255,200 222,000 . 252,000 

TOTAL INCOME 1,034,325 1,081,436 1,051,125 1,500,637 

EXPENSES: 

MAGAZINE 796,810 758,911 891,079 884,287 
ADVERTISING 242,320 316,217 294,798 416,043 

TOTAL EXPENSES 1 , 039, 130 1,075, 128 1; 185,877 1,300,330 

MAGAZINE EXCESS OF INCOME $ ( 4,805) $ 6,308 $( 134,752) $ 200,307 
ovr· EXPENSES 

'• 

I I I SUPPLJ ES 

INCOME $ 630,000 $ 673,109 $ 700,000 $ 787,600 

EXPENSES 443,629 459,367 473,045 593,129 

EXCESS OF SUPPLIES INCOME $ 186,371 $ 213,742 $ 226,955 $ 194,471 
OVER EXPENSES 



1979-80 PROPOSED BUDGET 

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED INCOME AND EXPENSES 

PROPOSED 
BUDGET ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET 

IV CONVENTION 1977-78 1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 
INCOME: 

REGISTRATION FEES $ 430,500 $ 403,974 $ 442,500 $ 442,500 
MONDAY NIGHT ENTERTAINMENT 35,000 49,475 54,000 0 

TOTAL INCOME 465,500 453,449 496,500 442,500 

EXPENSES: 

ADMINISTRAT1VE 73,401 74,002 76,261 87,501 
CONVENT! ON 371,350 359,787 382,650 442,845 

TOTAL EXPENSES 444,751 433,789 458,911 530,346 

EXCESS OF CONVENTION INCOME $ 20,749 $ 19,660 $ 37,589 $ ( 87,846) 
OVER EXPENSES 



EXPENSES: 

01-137 

04-158 

05-124 

05-169 

07-102 

10-100 

10-101 

18-120 

19-140 

19-140 

19-161 

SCHEDill,E C 

ADJUSTMENTS TO PROPOSED 

1979-80 BUDGET 

Secretary's contingent-expenses-increase $600 
from $3,000 to $3,600. 

New a.rt and design of P.R. Bulletin. 

Allowance for increased travel expenses, relat­
ing to charter presentations. Increase from 
$5,720 to $7,000. 

Allowance for additional salary expense for 
second staff man in the Zurich office. In­
crease from $43,608 to $54,000. 

Salary for new Junior Programmer-Data Processing 

Salary for new supplies manager-adjustment 
based upon a salary of $26,000-compared with 
$14,750 proposed. 

New position for Sales Clerk. 

Reduction of council speakers fee from $1,750 
to $600. 

Increase in cost of re-doing club officers 
Manual-difference relates to cost of reprint­
ing and increased cost of revising copy-
from $7,700 to $10,600. 

New award for "Project 30" program. 

Brochure for promotion of "Project 30". 

$ 600 

325 

1,280 

10,392 

14,000 

11,250 

10,000 

(1,150) 

2,900 

1,500 

2,000 

$53,097 



1979-80 PROPOSED BUDGET 

PROPOSED 1979-80 BUDGET SURPLUS 

ADDITIONAL EXPENSES AS 
RECOMMENDED BY BOARD COMMITTEES 

PROPOSED SURPLUS AS ADJUSTED 

$166,383 

(53,097) 

$113,286 
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